In the United States Court of Federal Claims

OFFICE OF SPECIAL MASTERS
No. 05-1046V

Filed: May 6, 2008

ok st sk sk ke sk ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok sk s ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ok ok

RAYMOND OSTRANDER,

Petitioner, . '
Influenza Vaccine; GBS; Stipulation
V.

SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

*************************************

DECISION'

On April 30, 2008, the parties to the above-captioned case filed a Stipulation
memorializing their agreement as to the appropriate amount of compensation in this case.
Petitioner alleged that Mr. Raymond Ostrander developed Guillain-Barre Syndrome (GBS)as a
result of a influenza vaccine administered on October 1,2002. Respondent denies that

petitioner’s GBS is vaccine-related. Nonetheless, the parties agreed informally to resolve this
matter.

The court hereby adopts the parties’ said Stipulation, attached hereto, and awards
compensation in the amount and on the terms set forth therein. Specifically, petitioner is
awarded a lump sum of $316,746.07, which amount represents compensation for first year post
judgment life care expenses (857,536.50), lost earnings ($79,340.15), pain and suffering
($163,202.70), and past unreimbursable expenses ($16,666.72) in the form of a check payable to

"The undersigned intends to post this decision on the United States Court of Federal Claims’s website, in
accordance with the E-Government Act 0of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899, 2913 (Dec. 17,2002). As
provided by Vaccine Rule 18(b), each party has 14 days within which to request redaction “of any information
furnished by that party (1) that is trade secret or commercial or financial information and is privileged or
confidential, or (2) that are medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly

unwarranted invasion of privacy.” Vaccine Rule 18(b). Otherwise, “the entire” decision will be available to the
public. 1d.



petitioner. Petitioner is also awarded an amount sufficient to purchase the annuity contract
described in paragraph 10 of the attached Stipulation, paid to the life insurance company from
which the annuity will be purchased. The Clerk of the Court is directed to enter Jjudgment

accordingly.?

IT IS SO ORDERED.

*Pursuant to Vaccine Rule 11(a
renouncing the right to seck review by

iy
‘/ /
!y

- Gary J. Golk,iéwiéz

Chief Special Master

), the parties can expedite entry of judgment by each party filing a notice
a United States Court of Federal Claims judge.



IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

CFFICE OF SPECIAL MASTERS

RAYMOND E. CSTRANDER,

No. 05-1046v
Chief Special Master
Golkiewicz

Petitioner,
V.

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Respondent.

—— e e e e e e~ e e

STIPULATION

The parties hereby stipulate to the following matters:

1. Petitioner filed a petition for vaccine compensaticn under
the Naticnal Vaccine Injury Compensation Program, 42 U.5.C. §
300aa-10 to 34 (the "Vaccine Program"). The petition soeks
compensation fcr injuries allegedly related to petitioner's receipt

of the influenza vaccine, which vaccine is contained in the Vaccine

Injury Table (the "Table"™), 42 U.S5.C. § 3CG0aa-14(a) (I}; 42 C.F.R.

2. Petitioner received his influenza immuniz

7

o5

)._.
Mo
O
&
N

3. The vaccine was administered within the United States.

4. Petitioner alleges that he developed Guillian-Barre
Syndrome (VGBS”) as a result of receipt of the vaccine.
S. Petitioner represcnts that there has been no prior award or

settlement of & civil action for damages on his behalf as a result



(@]
[0

his condition.

6. Respondent denies that petiticner suffered the cnset of GRS
as a result of the influenza vaccine, and denies that his current
disabilities are sequelae of his alleged Table injury.

7. Maintaining their above-stated positions, the parties
nevertheless now agree that the issues between them shall be
settled and that a decisicn should be entered awarding the
compensaticon described in paragraph 8 of this Stipulation.

8. As soon as practicable after an entry o¢f judgment
reflecting a decision consistent with the terms of this
Stipulation, and after petitioner has filed an election to receive
compensaticn pursuant to 42 G.S.C. § 500aa-21(a) (1), the Secretary
of Health and Human Services will issuc the following vaccine
compensation payments:

a. A lump sum of $316,746.07, which amount represents
compensaticn for first year post judgment life care expenses
($57,53€.50), lcst earnings ($79,240.15), pain and suffering
S
k

T unrelmbursable expenses ($16,666.72)
payvable to petitioconer; and

($163,202.70), and pa
in the form of a che

b. An amount sufficient to purchase the annuity contract
described in paragraph 10 below, paid to the life insurance
company from which the annuity will be pucchased (the "Life
Insurance Company") .

9. The Life 1Insurance Company must have a minimum of
250,000,000 capital and surplus, ecexclusive of any mandatory
resexve. The Life Insura

{

e

security valuation nce Company must have
one of the following ratings from two of the Iollowing rating
organizations:

a. AM. Best Company: At+, A+, A+g, A+p, A+r, or At+s;

. Moody's Investor Service Claims Paying Rating: As3,



Rha2, RAal, cr ARaa;

¢. Standard and Poor's Corporation Insurer Claims-Paying
Ability Rating: AR-, AR, AR+, or AAA;

d. Fitch Credit Rating Company, Insurance Company Claims
Paying Ability Rating: AA-, RA, AA+, or RAL.

10. The Secretary cf Health and Human Services agrees to
purchase an annulty contract from the Life Insurance Company for
the benefit of petitioner, pursuant to which the Life Insurance

Company will agree to make payments periodically to petitioner for

the following items of compensation:

a. For future un-reimbursable Medicare premium and deductible
expenses, beginning on the first anniversary of the date of
judgment, an arnual amount cf $1,291.80 tc be paid up to the
anniversary of the date of judgment in year 2011, increasing
at the rate of four percent (4%), compounded annually frem the
date of judgment.

b. For future un—re‘mbursabl@ primary care physician and pai
management/neurolcgy  expenses, beginning on  the firs
anniversary of the date of judgment, an annual amount of
541.80 to be paid for the remainder of Raymond Ostrander’
life, increasing at the rate of four percent (4%), compouneed
annually from the date of judament.

bt :3

n

c. For future un-reimbursable PT cevalustion and QT evaluation
expenses, beginning cn tne first anniversary of the date of
Sudgment, an annual amount of $100.00 to be paid for the
remainder of Raymond Ostrander’s life, increasing at the rate
cf four percent (4%), compcunded annually from the date of

P

Judgment .

d. For future un-reimbursable PT and GT expenses, on the
anniv er;azy of the date of judgment in year 2018, a lump sum
payment of $£2,872.00, increasing at the rate ~f four percent
{£¢), compeounded annually from the date of Judgmant

2. Tor future un-roimburzable thervapeuti z ,

beginning on the first anniversary of the date of judgment, an
annual amount of $474.00 to be pald up o the anniverssry of
the date of judgment in year 2011, incressing at the rate of

3



[
O
@
3
U
@]
o
=]
Q.
)
o8
o
3

four percent (4%
Judgment .

nually from the date of

f. For future un-reimbursable cane, cane with ice adapter,
electric wheelchair oxr scooter, manual wheelchair, rolling
walker, and teflon roller walker glide expenses, beginning on
the first anniversary of the date of Jjudgment, an annual
amount of $240.30 to be paid for the remainder of Raymond
Ostrander’s life, increasing at the rate of four percent (4%),
compounded annually from the date of judgment.

g. For future un-reimbursable wheelchair cushion expenses, on
the first anniversary of the date of judgment, a lump sum
payment of $90.00;, thereafter, beginning on the anniversary of
the date of judgment in year 2010, an annueal amount of $45.00
to be paid for the remainder of Raymond Ostrander’s life,
increasing at the rate of four percent (4%), compounded
annually from the date of judgment.

h. For future un-reimbursable hand held shower, toilet ar
support, commode, urinal, transfer shower chair, Lransfﬂr
lift, 1lift sling, electric bed, and portable L1ift cha
expenses, beginning on the first anniversary of the date of
judgment, an annual amount of $2%51.40 to be paid for the
remainder of Raymond Ostrander’s life, increasing at the rate
of four percent (4%), compounded annually from the date of
Judgment.

1. For future un-reimbursable ©personal care attendant
expenses, beginning on the first anniversary of the date of
judgment, an annual amount of $47,320.00 to ke paid for the
remainder of Raymond Ostrander’s life, increasinq at the rate
of three percent (3%), compounded annually from the date of
Judgment.

3. For future un-reimbpursalble nurse case management expenses,

beginning on the f~rcc anniversary ol the date of judgment, an

annual amount of $1,08 D 00 to be paid for the remainder of

Reymond Ostrander’s 1life, incrcasing at the rate of four
<

percent (4%), compounded annually from the date of judgment

1. For future un-reimbursable van moedification expenses, on
the anniversary of the aate ¢f judgment 1n year 2013, a lunmp
sum  payment of 510,000 00; thereafter, beginning on the

anniversary of the date of Judgrent in year 2014, an annual
amount of $1,000.00 to be paid for the remaindor of Ravmond
Ostrander’s life, increasing at the rate of four percent (4%),

compcoundsed annually from the daete of Jjudgment.



At  the sole discreticn of the Secretary of Health and Human
Services, the periodic payments may be provided to petiticner in
monthly, guarterly, anruval or other installments. The "annual

"

amourts" set forth above describe only the total yearly sum to be
paid to petiticner and do not require that the payment be made in
one annual installment. Petitioner will continue to receive the
annuity payments from the Life Insurance Company only so lcng as
Raymond Cstrander is alive at the‘time that a particular payment 1is
due. Petitioner shall provide written notice to the Secretary of
Health and Human Services and the Life Insurance Company within
twenty (20) days cof Raymond Ostrander's death.

11. The annuity contract will be owned solely and exclusively
by the Secretary cf Health and Human Services and will be purchased

as socn as racticable follcwing the entry of a judgment in

3

conformity with this Stipuletion. The parties stipulate and agree
that the Secretary of Health and Human Sevrvices and the United
States of America are nct resgensible for the payment of any sums

other than fthe amcunts set forth in paragraph 8 herein and the

-
)

smounts awarded pursuant teo paragraph 12 herein. and that they do

Not guarantee

o)

r lnsure any of the future annuity payments

]
(e
o]
O
o]

the purchase of the ennuity contract, the Secretary of Health and
Human Services and the Urnived States of Americs are relcased from

anv and all obligar

with respect to future annulfy payments.

(o



1z. As

n

oon as practicable after the entry of judgment on

T

5 £

entitlement 1in this case, and after petitioner has filed both a
proper and timely electicn to recelve compensation pursuant ©o 42
U.5.C. § 300aa-21¢(a) (1), and an application, the parties will
submit to further proceedings before the special master to award
reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred in proceeding upon
thlis petition.

13. Payments made pursuant to paragraph 8 and any amounts
awarded pursuant to paragraph 12 of this Stipulation will be made
in accordance with 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15(i), subject to the
availability of sufficient statutory funds.

14. The parties and their attorneys further agree and
stipulate that, except for any award for attorneys' fees and
litigation costs, the money provided pursuant to this Stipulation
erther lmmediately or as part of the annuity contract, will be used
zolely for the benefit of petitioner as contemplated by a strict

300aa-1

W
(Wi

construction of 42 U.8 . C. (a) and (d), and subject to the

conditions of 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15(g) and (h).
15. In return for the pavments dezcribed in parsgraphs 0 and

12, petiticoner, c¢n behalf of himself, and his helrs, execcutors,

administrators, 3UCCesSsSors or assigna, does forever and fully

b
expressly release, acgult and discharge the of Health and
Human Services and the United States of Zmerica from any and all

w0
~
bl
O
@)
—~
.
]
3

actions, cause aareements, ‘tudgments, claims, damages.



loss of services, expenses and all demands of whatever kind or

'

1

b

nature on acccunt cf, or 1n any way growing out of, any and a

@]

D

known or unknown perscnal 1njuries to or death of petitioner
resulting from, or alleged to have resulted from, the influenza
vaccination administered on October 1, 2002, as alleged by
petitioner in a petition for vaccine compensation filed on or about
September 28, 2005, in the United States Court of Federal Claims as
petition No. 05-1046V.

16. If petitioner should die prior to receiving the payments
described in paragraph 8(a), this agreement shall be considered
voldable upon proper notice to the Ccourt on behalf c¢f either or
both of the parties.

17. If the special master fails to issue a decision in

complete confcrmity with the terms of this Stipulaticn cor if the

Court of i

O

&3]

eder

9
(=N
o)

1 Cla

ms £

jsh
-

n
(t
D
T
=i
-+
D
3
[

judgment in cenformity with
a decision that 1s in complete conformity with the terms of this
Stipulation, then the parties' settlement and this Stipulation

shall be null and veoid at the scle discretion of either party.

Q)

18. This Stipulation expresses a full and complete settlement
vy and damages clzaimed under the National Childhcod

Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, as amended, except as olherwise roted

~

in paragraph 12 above. There 1s abksclutely no agrcement on the

rart of the partics hereto to wmake any pavment or to do any act or

thing other than is herein expressly steated and clearly agreed to.



19. 211 rights and cbligaticns ¢of petitioner hereunder chall
J p

apply egually to petiticner’s successors and assigns.

()



